


Approved:

Record of the proceedings of the regular Boyne City Zoning Board of Appeals meeting

Meeting Of .

September 5, 2017 gzﬂld at Boyne City Hall, 319 N. Lake Street, on Tuesday, September 5, 2017 at 5:00

Call To Order Chair Kubesh called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

Roll Call Present: Bob Carhle Pat Kubesh john McClore Lynn Murray and Roger Reynolds
Absent: None

Meeting Attendance City Officials/Staff: Assistant Planning’ and Zoning Ad istrator Patrick Kilkenny

and Recording Sec

Public Present: Seven

Approval of the Minutes ZBA 2017-09-05-2 .

MOTION Carlile moved, Reynolds seconded, PASS INANIMOUSLY, a motion to approve
the May 2, 2017 minutes as presented_._gféiiz-

Hearing Citizens Present None

Correspondence(s) None r :

New Business Public Hearing opep'ed at 5:01 .p

Assist Zonmg_Ad ator Patrlck Kilkenny reviewed his staff report that was

Variance Request ; :
q included in the agenda packet 'lhe applicant is requesting a variance from

417 Bay St
DJP Holdings LLC

declk: We want to change what is currently there because it is unsafe and have no
plans to increase the size.

eynolds - Read section 21.42 Restoration of Unsafe Buildings. Questioned if the
board had any jurisdiction with the repair of the deck.

Kilkenny - General repair and maintenance is acceptable with regards to this
section, however, complete removal and replacement of a non-conforming
structure is why we are here tonight.

Reynolkds - If they do the repair in sections, we wouldn't be involved right?
Kilkenny - The indication from the applicant is that a complete removal and
replacement of the deck is what they are requesting.

Reynolds - Are you going to do all at once, or will you be doing it in sections?
Applicant’s contractor - the whole deck will need to be removed and replaced,
however, we will utilize the same pads that are already there.
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MOTION

Variance Request
816 Lower Lake Dr.
Sally Kemp

Public Hearing closed at 5:12 pm

Board Deliberation
McClorey - Citing section 26.25 (D) requires conformity if greater than 50
percent is replaced.

Murray - that peaked my interest also, if you designed a 10% reduction in the
deck area, you could bring it within conformity.

Carlile - Were you informed that it was a nonconforming deck and did you build
any of it?

Poole - We put on the portion of the deck that goes out

Murray - In 1992 the deck was nonconformmg and that was when they could
make the determination of which 51de w t he.

With no further discussion, Kubesh facilitated the discussion on the General
Findings of Fact and then moved onto the Findings of Fact under Section 24.80

In hearing and deciding appeals for varlan s, the Board shall adhere to the following
criteria in determining whether or*“not prac_ al: difficulties and/or unnecessary
hardships exist: ' :

1. Requiring the:gwner to comply with' the gulations governing area,
setbacks, frontage" eight, bulk, density or other non-use requirements
would unreasonahly vent the owner from using the property for a
perrmttecl purpos' ould rex_}der conformity with such regulations

did not go thro gh the remainder of the questions, as a!E 5 answers must
be in the affirmative.

Ayes Kubesh McClorey, Reynolds
Nays: Carlile and Murray
bstain: None

“Absent: None

Motion Carries

Public Hearing opened at 5:32 pm

Assist Zoning Administrator Patrick Kilkenny reviewed his staff report that was
included in the agenda packet. The applicant is requesting a variance from
Section 21.36 - Accessory Buildings and Structures {A.} General Standards (3) for
the addition of an attached 15'x 16 car port on the front of the home, and the
removal of an existing 5.3'x 20.5’ covered porch and replacement with a 8" x
20.5' covered porch also on the front of the home.
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¢ The existing home encroaches into the 35 front yard setback
approximately 17.3",

» The proposed carport addition will require 27.2" of relief from the 35’
front yard setback.

s The proposed covered porch will require 19.2’ of relief from the 35’
front yard setback.

The topography of the property is steep on the northeastern and northwestern
portion sloping from east to west, and generally flat on the southeastern and
southwestern portion. The variance request will also require removal of the
existing driveway and installation of a new .:pavement or hard surface material
driveway providing access to the carport : -
Assistant Zoning Administrator K]lkenny had a phﬂ Il in support from Lois
Thornberry, a neighbor. : :
McClorey - Is there any problems w1th 40% of the fron
the new driveway?
Kilkenny - In the WRD; 30% of the.
account for the impervious surface, |
in that amount. 40% of the front yard can hi
Carlile - Am I correct that there are no 1mp

being concrete with

ta lot can be cover th 'ulldmgs to
. eheve that driveways are included
yvered with inorganic materials.

eis only 10 ft from the house
'smeter and hole, I am not

K equirement is 5 ft past the drip edge.
molds - The residence is already encroaching into the setback by 17.5 ft. and
requestmg an additional 10 ft. that is gettmg realiy close to the road, can’t

McClorey - Sometimes we are able to grant variances, depending on the
md}wciual circumstances.

‘With no further comments, public hearing closed at 5:56 pm

With no further discussion, Kubesh facilitated the discussion on the General
Findings of Fact and then moved onto the Findings of Fact under Section 24.80

The board had concerns that they were being asked to extend a current
nonconformity by granting the variance. According to the homeowner, there is
usage value in the present situation, however, wanted to put up a carport and
extend the front porch. Safety concerns for the general public were also brought
up because of the requested variance.
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MOTION

Zoning Ordinance:.
Interpretation ~ Section
20.30(L) |

FINDINGS OF FACT UNDER SECTION 24.80. NON-USE VARIANCES
In hearing and deciding appeals for variances, the Board shall adhere to the following
criteria in determining whether or not practical difficulties and/or unnecessary
hardships exist:

1. Requiring the owner to comply with the regulations governing area, setbacks,
frontage, height, bulk, density or other non-use requirements would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted
purpose, or would render conformity with such regulations unnecessarily
burdensome.

Negative - the applicant indicated that there was usage with the current
nonconfarmity, however, wanted-additional space on the front porch and
to put up a carport; so is not unnecessarzbrburdensome

Because the answer to_:questlon #1 was not in th -affirmative, the board
did not go through the 'mamder of the questions, as al] 5 answers must
be in the affirmative. - . -

o adopt the General Findings of Fact
ct under Section 24.80 has not met

Motion by McClorey, seconded by Cai
reaching a conclusion that the Findings of
the requirements.

2017-09-05-5B.
Roll Call

Ayes: Carlile, Kubesh McClorey
Nays: None
Abstain: None
Absent: None.

rray and _Reynd'l"ds

item‘i’ibar’:k to the Planning Commission for clarification on the intent of Section
2__0__.:_30(L} with suggestion from the ZBA that there is some sort of setback for

‘accessory structures on a pubic alley.

2017-09-05-5C,

Roll Call

Ayes: Carlile, Kubesh, McClorey, Murray and Reynolds
Nays: None

Abstain: None

Absent: None

Maotion Carries

It will be a minimum of 60 days for this to run through the amendment process and
then a codification will need to be done on the Zoning Ordinance.
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0ld Business and
Reports of Officers, Boards
and Standing Committees None

NOI’!G N
Good of the Order

The next meeting of the Boyne City Zoning Board of Appeals is scheduled for October
Announcements 3,2017 at 5:00 p.m.

ZBA 2017-09-05-10
Adjournment Murray moved, McClorey seconded, PASSED UNANIMOUSLY a motion to adjourn
MOTION the Tuesday, May 2, 2017 Boyne City Zoning Beard of Appeals meeting at 6:19 p.m.

Patrick Kubesh, Chair pat Haver, Recording Secretar
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City oF BOYNE CITY

To: Chair Pat Kubesh and fellow ZBA members
From: Patrick Kilkenny, Assistant Planning Director
Date: October 12, 2017

Subject: Variance Request at 541 Bay St.
Background

The subject parcel is located at 541 Bay St. Boyne City, M1 49712. The property 1s
owned by William Gleich and located in the Waterfront Residential District (WRD).

Property Description: 15-051-171-007-10

gocoMB 171-007-00 & 171-008-00 CCM AT SW COR BLK 2 WILLIAM T
ADDIS ADD TO VILL OF S3PRING HARBOR({NQW CITY OF BC) TH
STHEDEG34T18"E{RECD SD S7SDEG E) AL SWLY LI OF SD BLK 2 283.03FT
TO A PIPE RECD A3 BEING ON E LI OF W 16.5 RDS (272.Z5FT)0QF SD BLK
2 TH SCODEGO9'11"W 68.95FT TO ST ON NELY LI BLK 1 5D PLAT SD PT
RECD AS BEING ON E LI OF W 16.5RDS(272.25FT) OF 5D BLK 1 BEING
POB TH 5 75DEG E AL SD NELY LI SD BLK 1 113.18FT TO ST RECD AS
BEING THE E LI OF W 3B1FT OF 3D BLK 1 TH SOIDEGO4'49"E AL SD E LI
OF W381FT OF 8D BLK 1 S1.70FT TO ST ON SH LK CHX TH N69DEG56'Z8"W
AL SD SH 11&.60 FT 70O PIPE RECD AS BEING ON E LI OF W 16.5RDS
(272.25FT) OF BLK 1 TH LEAV SD 3H NOIDEGO4'49"™W AL SD E LI OF W
16.5RDSCF BLK 1 B1FT TO PCB PT OF BLK 1 WM T ADDIS ADD TO VILL OF
SPRING HARBOR CONT 0.216A

The parcel is vacant, 11,527 SQ. FT. sq. ft. in size and bounded by Bay Street, a public
road, to the north. Adjacent properties to the north, east, and west are zoned WRD and
are privately owned.

Discussion

The WRD requires a fifteen feet (157) setback from the rear lot line. The site plan shows
an amended request for a two foot (27) rear yard setback, or thirteen feet (13°) of relief
from the fifteen foot (15°) rear yard setback. The initial request was for fifteen feet (157)
of relief from the fifteen foot (15°) rear yard setback.

My review of ZBA records found two relevant cases on Bay Street related to the request.
The cases are in the immediate vicinity of the subject property and included variances
from the rear yard setback. At 545 Bay St a request approved in 2010 for fourteen feet
six inches (14°6™) of relief from a fifteen feet (15°) rear yard setback. At 549 Bay St. one
request, approved in 1992, allowed for a five feet (5°) setback when a twenty feet (207}

Gleich/ 541 Bay St.
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setback was required. A previous request, approved in 1991 allowed for a seven feet (77)
setback.

Other factors
The topography of the property is steep on the northern half of the property sloping
from north to south, and gradually sloping on the southern half.

The property owner has filed a joint permit application with the Michigan Department
of Environmental Quality/U.S. Army Corps of Engineers for a permit to place up to
123 cubic yards of rock riprap/boulders along 148 linear feet immediately waterward of
an existing steel seawall located at the ordinary high water mark.

The Charlevoix County Department of Building safety approved and issued a
demolition permit and soil erosion permit for the property on July 17, 2017. The
property owner demolished a home formally located on the property, as shown in the
attached site photos.

Summary
The applicant is proposing a new structure on a vacant waterfront lot, and requesting a
thirteen foot (13”) variance from the required fifteen foot (15°) rear yard setback.

The ZBA should review the enclosed information, visit the property, and apply the
standards in the City of Boyne City Zoning Ordinance.

Public Comment:
9/28/17 Letter of support from Haggard’s Plumbing and Heating
10/3/17 Phone call supporting the request from Jennifer Tysse at 527 Bay St.

Please find enclosed in this packet the following exhibits:
Zoning Board of Appeals Application

Photos of the Subject Property before and after demolition
MDEQ/USACOE Joint Permit Application

Area Map of Subject Property

Findings of Fact

SESEoR S
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City of Boyne City
319 N. Lake Street

Boyne City, MI 49712-1188
231-582-0343
www.boynecity.com

No Faxed Copies/Originals only

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

Owner Name: Whictinm €. Gegior
Address: S Bay ST
Roype Ciry ME 99712
Phone: A1Z2-754 -5 37 E-mail: Bl @ Soldeomm., N eT

Describe Variance Request: 5 Ferr oF ReweF FhAsm THE |5 FooT
REnd Yyned SET BA LK.

Property Street Address: SY¥) By 3T.
Nearest Intersection: MecHAN (L ST AND 1834y ST,
Property TaxID#: 051-_) 7 |- 007-1 O Zoning District: __ LR D

Legal Description of Property (attach separate sheet if necessary):
SEE_ATTALAHED Sury E\{

Please attach:
Proposed building/construction with dimensions and front, side and rear yard setbacks
Existing buildings/structures including decks, driveways, storage buildings, etc.
Egl’)‘ot lines and dimensions and layout, including parking/loading areas
E’}h(}tos, prints, maps, graphics, or drawings of current site
Copy of Soil Erosion permit application or MDNR permit application, if applicable
[l Letter of approval from association’s Aesthetic Review Committes, if applicable
Well and/or septic permit or copy of approved City sewer/water application, if applicable
Y Pertinent topographic features (steep slopes, trees, water, etc.)
oad names, lakeshores, streams, easements, or other dedicated rights-of-way abutting the property
Any other information you feel is necessary to present your case

Note: I understand and agree to abide by all provisions of the Boyne City Zoning Ordinance as well as all
procedures and policies of the Boyne City Zoning Board of Appeals as those provisions, procedures, and
policies relate to the handling and disposition of this application; that the above information is true and
accurate to the best of my knowledge, and that a filing fee is due with this application. I undersiand that if the
requested varignce is granted, I am in no way relieved from all other applicable requirements. [ gramt
permission lo the Zoning Administrator and other City Officials to enter the property and make such
investigations and tests as they deem necessary.

Owner’s Signature ictee : Date 5{/ 2e )i

This is to certify the required filing fee was received on 9"/ A5, /, 7/ and documented with receipt
number _7/%¢4.5 . This application is scheduled for public (hearing on /b// ‘ ‘Z.{/ ‘7

Staff Initials "“D ,g .




MEMO

To: Boyne City Zoning Board
From: William C. Gleich
Re: Non-Use Variance Request

Date: September 27, 2017

I'm respectfully requesting a non-use variance for the property located at 541
Bay Street, due to the exceptional height difference between the road (Bay
Street) and the property elevation. It’s my hope to build 2 new home and
attached garage with entrance from the Bay street elevation. This design will
allow me to avoid an extremely steep driveway incline created if the home and
garage entrance were built at the much lower property level. I believe the
normal snow and ice that comes with our winter weather would make that
incline unworkable and unsafe.

(please see attached topographical information)

The previous home located on my property, that was torn down this summer,
was positioned on the Iot in the same location that I'm requesting for the new
home, with the same entrance from the Bay Street elevation. The old home was
built many years ago and there doesn’t seem to be a granted variance on file.
(please see attached pictures of previous home)

The same non-use zoning variance that I’m requesting has been granted to
several property owners near mine on Bay Street, including the three
consecutive properties next to mine.

Thank you very much for your consideration!












Building

CHARLEVOIX COUNTY
Department of Building Safety
301 State Street, Suile #5
Charleveoix, MT 49720

Phone: (231) 547-7236

Fax: (231) 547-7250

APPLICANT

DROST LANDSCAPING
2010 CEBAR VALLEY RD
PETOSKEY MI 49770

PERMIT

PERMIT: PB2017-0347
DATE: 07/17/2017

OWNER

GLEICH WILLIAM C i1
4351 § BAY MILL POINT RD
BRIMLEY M1 49713

LOCATION: 3541 BAY ST
CITY/TWP: BOYNE CITY
PROPERTY #: 15-051-171-007-10

Dimenstons: Use Group: R3

Building Ofticial Kevin Schlickau

Const Type: 33

lssued: O07/17/2017

REMARKS:
DEMO ONLY
Permit Htem Work Type Fee Basis ftem Total

Administration Standard Hem 1.00 43.60
Demolition Standard ftem 1.00 43.00
REMARKS: Fee Total: $90.G60
LCPT #118626 PERMIT PAID B7-13-17 CK 12054 Amowent Paid; $90.60
Balance Due: 0.6

YOUR SPECIAL ATTENTION is called to the fullowing:

This permit is ranted on the expressed condition that the said construction shall, in ail respeets, venform to the Ordinances of this jurisdiction
including the Zoning Ordinance, regulating the constrction and use of afl buildings, and may be revoked al any time upan violation of any

provisions of said ordinances.

Weatherproof placard given at the fime permi issued must be displayed an premises, the departient must be nofitied and inspection made of prior
construction work as requesied on weather vard. All new huildings and additions and alterations to existing buildings require a mirimum of three
inspections, nunely, (1) Footings, inspection made before concrete is poured. (2) Framing priar to {sthing and plastering, duct work, fire stopping
and other equipment before it is conceated. (3) Final inspection when building o structure is completed,

£ jobs involving teinforeed concrete work, inspeetion st be nuade alter steel s in place and before conerete is poured,

The department reserves (he right lo reject any wark which has been concealed or comypieted witheut first having been inspected and approved by

the Department in accordance with thie requirements of the vacious codes.

Any deviation from (he approved plans must be authorized by the approval revised plans subject to the procedure established for the examination of
the plans. An addidonal permit fee is also charged predicated on the extent af the varigtion from the originai plans.

Permits are nol valid if construction work is not started within six months from date peesnit is issued.

Reguest for Final Inspection should be made by posteard or phone call of this department wihen the construction wark is compleled and heating
apparatus has heen insalied. Painted or decorating is not requiced before the Fioal Building inspection.

Final Inspection and eertificate of oceupancy building.
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State of Michigan
Department of Environmental Quality

Water Resources Division
Gaylord District Office
2100 West M-32, Gayiord, Michigan 49735-9282
889-731-4920

Site Name: 15-541 Bay Street-Evangeline Township
Submission Number: HNS-S2EK-WBFKO
Date: September 7, 2017

PUBLIC NOTICE

William Gleich, 541 Bay Street, Boyne City, Michigan 49712, has applied to this office for a
permit under authority of Part 301, Inland Lakes and Streams, of the Natural Resources and
Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (NREPA). The applicant proposes to
ptace up to 123 cubic yards of rock riprap/boulders along 148 linear teet immediately waterward
of an existing steel seawall. The proposed project will also require the dredging of up to 34
cubic yards of material from Lake Charlevoix and the placement of 24 cubic yards of rock
backfill to properly set the rocks. All spoils are to be disposed of on-site. The project is located
in T33N, RO6W, Section 27, Evangeline Township, Charlevoix County, Michigan, in accordance
with plans attached to this notice.

THIS NOTICE 1S NOT A PERMIT

The proposed project may also be regulated by one or more additional paris of the NREPA that are
administered by the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Water Resources Division (WRD).
The requirements of all applicable parts are considered in determining if a permit can be issued.
When a permit application is received reguesting authorization to work in or over the inland waters of
the State of Michigan, pursuant to Part 301, of the NREPA, the NREPA provides that the DEQ
submit copies for review to the department of public health; the city, village, or township and county
where the project is to be located; the local soil conservation district; and any local watershed
council organized under Part 311, Local River Management, of the NREPA. Additional notification is
provided to certain persons as required by statute or determined by the DEQ.

Those persons wanting to make comments on the proposed project shall furnish this office with their
written comments no later than 20 days from the date of this notice. Written comments will be made
part of the record and should reference the above application number. Objections must be factual,
specific, and fully describe the reasons upon which any objection is founded. Unless a written
request is filed with the DEQ within the 20-day public comment period, the BEQ may make a
decision on the application without a public hearing. The determination as to whether a permit will
be issued or a public hearing held will be based on an evaluation of all relevant factors, including the
public comments received and the effect of the proposed work on the public trust or interest,
including navigation, fish, wildlife, and pollution. The specific permit decision criteria can be found in
the parts of the NREPA applicable to this application and listed above. Copies of these parts of the
NREPA are available on the public notice Web site. Public comments received will also be
considered.

The entire copy of the public notice package may be viewed at the WRD's district office listed on the
top of this public notice or online at:
https://miwaters.deg.state.mi.us/miwaters/#/external/publicnotice/search. To access the public
notice page online, search for the public notice by location or applicant name, and view by clicking



on the "Documents” tab. Comments may be sent electronically by clicking on the "Add Comment"
tab. A hard copy of the public notice may be requested by calling the above number.

cc:
Wiiliam Gleich, Applicant Ms. Kristi DeFoe, USACE Detroit LRE-2017-00724-41
DNR, Wildlife Division, Hettinger, TC City of Boyne City Clerk

DNR, Fisheries Division, Kleitch, Gaylord Tip of the Mitt Watershed Council

Charlevoix County Clerk Mr. Bert Ebbers, Great Lakes Ecosystems
Evangeline Township Clerk Drost Landscape Company

Chartevoix County Drain Commissioner lan R. & Jennifer A. Levine

Charlevoix County Health Department Robert A. & Diana M. Drost Trust

Charlevoix County Conservation District Charlevoix CEA

Local Postmaster






3T
lal¢ REET 4 Scala
-+ Q = .
:.’q ) WATEF? oW 1" =230
b Aredoe spoils
3 ch* P)’ > ot el
£ reDosyinr = oo o
2 f anale
- 9
d
—‘::-.5 —
S
o A
- %
R
g <
3—9 Propo':.a,al Nouvse w
x 0 <
g {under c_ans'\'ruf_:\'}onv 3 j
< <
R <
o 3 Ty
ze £
-1 — & S
a7
3 q( £~
"_“(.)*\P UP'Iaf\cl g %
st L 3
rl IDCI! ';El
A i r—— ||
A - 2oy "n 5
hls‘l‘ari,;_ .(;” /\:+° :ing.—a'fa.gqul‘ A
tovad 4
a C.Quq_r.’_c;_
c}.\na, =
?.5‘[ F‘%g
Ta .
‘@—Qv-ls"'n'n ‘_-;}aa_l
Hlend .mu\u?(‘mﬁ <~
P‘ropoba_c}

‘:.'haaj' .1\4.. qu\l

2.0 WM {waler
\c.\ o nl +) -

F-er-y ?‘3 ¥4

3 '\-n ‘Drz.. jf\-’o%

[} —rnP \.JQ.H
\;’\%o rN.‘\ ‘r\bor’b

Q.\(;‘.:‘\’.Ir\a wa\ \ ;n

an aea \na.Jh-.'_aHy 1 pec Saz_"ﬁ&-m. At
(‘unr_'!f;m\a“y Pla.(l‘al-ﬂra ’ LPM' Sat_‘\f:n E; )
manner (sane goce LAKE (HARLENVOIX PRac P2

fmr nPPo’:anc. s-\da_ as wal \)

PROPOSED RIP-RAP PROTECTION

State/ Michigan County/ Charlevoix
Township/ Evangeline (T33N, R6W)
Section/ 27 (Address: 541 Bay Street)
Body of water/ Lake Charlevoix
Applicant/ William Curtis Gleich
via Drost Landscape Co.

Date/ 07-31-2017
Prepared by/ Great Lakes Ecosystems,
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PROPOSED RIP-RAP PROTECTION

1 State/ Michigan County/ Charlevoix

Township/ Evaggeline (T33N, R6W)
Section/ 27 (Address: 541 Bay Sireet)
Body of water/ Lake Charlevoix
Applicant/ William Curtis Gleich
via Drost Landscape Co.
Date/ 07-31-2017
Prepared by/ Great Lakes Ecosystems,
Box 156, Indian River, MI 49749
{c/0 Bent C. Ebbers, 231-238-7615)




U.5. Army Corps of Engineers
Detroit District Office
Phone: 313-226-2218, Fax: 313-226-6763

Website: www Ire usace, army.mil

. AG  Previous USACE Fite Number

ENC
Ly

USE USACE File Number

Michigan Department of Environmental Quality
Water Resources Division
See staff map on page iii for contact information

Website: www.mi.govijoinipermit

Date DEQ File Number

Received

Fee received 3

All itams in Sections 1 through 9 are completed.
. Project-specific Sections 10 through 20 are completed.

| Validate that all parts of this checklist are submitied with the application package. Fill out application and additional pages as needed.

Dimensions, volumes, and calculations are provided for ali impact areas.
i All information contained in the headings for the appropriate Sections (1-20) are addressed, and identified attachments (%) are included.

. Map, site plan(s), cross sections; one set must be black and white on 8 % by 11 inch paper; photographs.

Applrcaﬂon fee is attached

E Pro]ect Location lnformatton For Latrtude Longrtude and TR‘S rnfo anywhere in Mrcmgan see wrwmcqr siate mi, usmfeh'ands/

. Proleot Address {road, if no sfreet address) le Code Mumcrpallty {Township/Village/ County

! 341 Bay Strest, Boyne City. M 49712 City) City of Boyne City Charlevoix

{Evangeling Township)

Property Tax Identification Numbar(s) Latitude Township/RangefSection (TRS3)

: 051-171-007-10 See MiWaters T 33N, R 06 W
Subdivision/Plat and Lot Number . Longitude Section 27

See leqgal ciesr:ription in Location Maps pdf

Sce MiWaters

Appircant and Agent !nformatlon
Agent/Contracter {firm name and contact person)
Great Lakes Ecosystems, Alin. Bert C. Ebbers, Consulting Biologist

Owner!App!rcaot (rndlv;dual or corporate name)
: Drost Landscape Company. Altn. Jason Bock (for Bill Gleich}

5 IVEailmg Address PO, Box G986 i Mailing Address 2.0, Box 156
Clty Patoskey State  {dl Zip Code 40770 i City Indian River State W ZipCode 48749 3
Contact Phone Number Fax Contact Phone Number Fax

j31-838—2198 231-348-3852 L 231 238 7615

i | E-mait

ebbersber&@gmarl cam

Emali bock@dloetiandscape com

No % Yes Is the applicant the sole owner of ali property on which this project is to be constructed and all property involved or impacted
; by this project? = If no, attach letter(s) of authorization from all property owners ancludmg the owner of the drsposal site.

F’roperty Owner's Name

William Curtis Gleich

i Marlmg Address

541 Bay Streat

=

Prolect Descnptlon

Contact Phone Number 972-754-0537

Zip Code 49712 |

Cizy Boyne City State Ml

Glsich Rig-Rap Protection Project

1’ Project Name

-~

| Preapplication File Number - -
L

Name of Water body Lake Charlevoixt

Date project staked/flagged 34719/2017 (shoreline mapped)

- X an infand lake (5 acres of more)
a pond (less than 5 acres}
a stream, river, ditch or drain

a legally established County Drain a dam

The proposed project is on, within, or involves {check all that apply)

X a Great t.ake or Section 10 Waters

a wetland
a 100-year floodplain

Project Use r

X private ;
¢ commercial
public/govemment
project is receiving federal/state
transportation funds

Date Drain was established
' achannel/canal
| X 500 faet of an existing water body

a designated high risk erosion area
& designated critical dune area
& demgnated environmental area

Wetland Restoration
other

Indicate the type of permit being applied for.

General Permit

Minor Pro;ect

X Indrvtdual (AII other projects.}) # See Appendrx C.

Joint Permit Application

Page 1 EQP 273

{Rev, 12/2013)



Written Summary of All Proposed Activities

i m accordance with the attached site plan. discharge an approximate total of 123 cubic yards of natural sip-rap rock material (mostly rounded

| glacial fieldstones, inciuding one set of 8-foot wide tedgestone sieps) into & +/- 1110 square foot area of existing lakebottom, lakeward of the

¢ ordinary high water mark (OHW of Lake Charlevoix, for erosion controt and shoreline stabilization purposes. YWithin the same lakebotiom

| area, discharge an approximate total of 34 cubic yards of crushed stone (BAA or similar size) to proparly seal the proposed rip-rap and fitt

| voids between rocks. Excavation of rip-fap toestones requites the removal of approximately 22 cubic yards of native soil substrate from an
approximately 592 square foot lake bottom area; spoiis o remain on-site, incorparated info landscaping activities elsewhere and higher up on
| the all-upland property. Proposed new rip-rap lakeward of the OHWM will range in size from 1-foot 1o 4-foct in diameter, with an average

| diamieter of about 3 feat. This size range of rack is needad so that the rip-rap wall can adeguately withstand the forces of nature while still
rnamtammg an approximate reasonab{e slope angle of 1 on 1.5 The upper 1.5 fset m/l of the existing on-site steel seawall will be cut off,

| Construction Sequence and Methods

Stage rock materiai near shoreling, then as quickdy as possible, construct new rip-rap wall, using a mechanicaf excavator combined with
physical iasbor. Rocks for new walt portion lakeward of the OHWIM will be carefully fitted, and backed with sgawall cloth; small voids between
rocks will Be filied with crushad gravel to help the newly constructed rip-rap wali withstand heavy wave and ice aclion, and a crushed stone

| bad will help maintain ifs slope angle. Effort will be made o make the new wali look as “organic” and natural as possible. Approximately 148
 feet of Lake Charleveix water fronptage will ba protected when tha project is completed. iaking into account angle changes and corners.

m Pro;ect Purpose Use and Alternatwes Aﬂach add:tronal sheets as necessary

Describe the purpose of the project and sts intended use; include any new development or expansion of an existing land use.

This shoreline exhibits historic srosien impacts from ice + wave action - proposed activity is intended to provide lasting, stable protection _
This is a small ot overall. so the existing steel seawall must be retained to provide a safe puffer for the new house under construaaon :

Describe the alternatives considered to avoid or minimize resource impacts. Include factors such as, but o limited to, alternatwe locations,
project layout and design, and construction technologies. For utility crossings include alternative routes and construction methods.

Proposed rip-rap size, slope, design and layout are all ;n{emﬁed to meet site-specific reguirements. Environmental impacts are minimal

; ﬁ Locating Your Project Site Aftach a legible black and white map with a North arrow.

Names of roads of ¢losest main intersection Bay Street and Boyne City / Charlevoix Road {aka West Michigan Street).

Directions from main intersection to the project site, with distances from the best and nearest visible landmark and water body See below

Descrtptton of huildings on the site (color; 1 or 2 story, other) Description of adjacent landmarks or buildings (address; color, elc}
Psevsous house is dﬁmohshed and new house is being built, i See below

How can your site be |dent|f ed if there is no visible address? From avove intersection, proceaed Sauth on Mechanic Straet for 300 leet thmn
turn right (West) onto Bay Street Proceed anather 500 feel to subject pro;;erty on left, between addresses 527 {Levine) and 545 (Drost}

: E Easements and Other Perm|ts

X No Yes Es there a conservat:on easement ar other easemen{ deed restrectlon Iease er o!her encumbrance upon the prcperty?
@ f yes, attach a copy. Provide cogies of court orders and legal lake fevels if applicable.

Agency Type of Approval Number Date Apphed Date approved /denied Reason for demat

Charlevoix County Soit Erosion To be apphed for pending Stafe & Federai pefmut issuEnce

4 Compliance

ffa perrmt is issued, when wil the activity begin? (M/D/Y) 10/3172017 or later | Proposed completion date (MADYY)  unknown

A No Yes Has any construction activity commenced or been completed in a regulated area?

= |f Yes, identify the portion{s} underway or completed on drawings or attach project specifications and give completion date(s).
No Yes Were the regulated activities conducted under a DEQ and/or USACE permit?

Hif Yes, list the permit numbers

X No Yes Areyouaware of any unresolved violations of environmental law or litigation: involving the property?

# |f Yes, attach expianatlon :
JGIM Permu Appimahon PEQE 2" B EQP 2?31 (R€V12i20134 B
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‘B Adjoining Property Owners Provide current mailing addresses. Attach additional sheetsAabels for long fists.

DE

| (2

5 Established Lake Board ' Contact Person Maiting Address City State and Zip Code
Lake Assaciation | ;

List all adjoining property owners,
{ if you own the adjeining lot, provide the requested information for the first adjoining parcel that is not owned by you.

Broperty Owner's Name Maiting Address City State and Zip Cede
; To kB fan R. & Jennifer A, Leving B42 Plignm Ave Birmingham | M 48009
To W Robert A & Diana M. Drost Trust ! 545 Bay Strast { Boyne City Ml 49712
¥8 Applicant’s Certification Read carefully before signing.

| | am applying for a permit(s) to authorize the activities described herein. | certify that | am familiar with the information contained in this
- application; that it is true and accurate; and, to the best of my knowledge, that it is in compliance with the State Coastat Zone

| Management Program. | understand that there are penalties for submitting faise information and that any permit issued pursuani to this
: appiication may be revoked if information on this application is untrue. | certify that | have the authority to underiake the activities

! proposed in this application. By signing this application, | agree to atlow representatives of the DEQ, USACE, and/or their agents or
i cantractors to enter upon said property in order to inspect the proposed activity site before and during construction and after the
completion of the project. | understand that { must obtain all other necessary iocal, county, stats, or federal permits and that the granting
: of other permits by local, county, state, or federal agencies does not release me from the requirements of obtaining the permit requested

; herein before commencing the activity. | understand that the payment of the application fee does not guarantee the issuance of & permit.

- Property Quner  Printed Name | Signature ' Date

. X Agent/Contractor | i / , . 5

: ! | ; . . N

| Corp. or Public Agency / Title | Jason Bock, Drost Landscape | I /Z“» ./,:;.wm/w I ;9" - /" 200 P

| Ve | |
I i ‘t !

Projects impacting Inland Lakes, Streams, Great Lakes, Wetlands or Floodplains

. Complete only those sections A through M applicable to your project.
. i your project impacts wetlands also complete Section 12. If your praject impacts requlated floodplains aiso compiete Section 13.

* To caiculate volume in cubic yards {cu yd), multiply the average length in feet (ft) times the average width (ft} times the average depth
(ft) and divide by 27. Example: {25 ft long x 10 ft wide x 2 feet deep) / 27 = 18.5 cubic yards

. Some projects on the Great Lakes reguire an appilication for conveyance prior to Joint Permit Applicaiion completeness.

% Provide a black and white overall site pian, with cross-section and profile drawings. Show existing lakes, streams, wetlands, and other
! water features; existing structures; and the jocation of all proposed structures, land change activities and soil eresion and sedimentation
: control measures. Review Appendix B and EZ Guides for aid in providing complete site-specific drawings.
= Provide tables for multiple impact areas or muiltiple activities such as multiple fift areas or multiple culverts, Include your calculations.
Water Level Elevation |
Onintand waters NGVD 29 NAVD 88 other Local Observed water elevation (ft)

Ona Greatlake X IGLD 85 surveyed X converted from observed still water elevation.

A. PROJECTS REQUIRING FILL (See All Sample Drawings)

s Altach a site plan and cross-section views to scale showing maximum and average fill dimensions with calculations.
= For muitiple impact areas on a site provide a table with location, dimensions and volumes for each fill area,

I Purpose bipengineered shore protection stone steps hoat well bridge or culvert crip dock

riprap seawall swim area X other crushed stone bed/fller
i Tota;-lu\”.;;ula_me {cubic yar;}s) Volume befow OHWM (cubic yar;IRs}
. Dimensions of ill (ft - 34 o yd +- 34 cuyd

Length 148 ft  Avg Width 3.5f Avg Depth 1.751

Wil filter fabric be used under proposed fill?
No X Yes {If Yes, type) Seawall Cloth

Maximum water depth in fill area (ft) 3.0"on 04/19/2017 Area filled (sq ft) +/-518 sqft

: Fill andlor fip-rap will extend an average of 7.5 feel lakaward of the steel seawall, or less on the sides where blends into adjoining seawalils.

Type of clean fill 0% peastone 0% sand  100% crushed stone {8AA or equivalent grade) 0% rock rip-rap

Jaoint Permit Application Page 3 FQP 2731 (Rev. 12120134



ik

| Source of ciean fill # commercial on-site = If on-site, show tocation on site plan.
: other o lf other a‘tach descrlptlon of Iocatton

B PRDJECTS REQUIR!NG DREDG!NG OR EXCAVATEON (See Sample Drawmgs)
*  Refer to www.mi.gov/ioinipermit for spoils disposal and authorization reguirements.
# Altach a site plan and cross-section views to scale showing maximum and average dredge or excavation dimensions with calculations.

» Far multiple impact areas on a site provide a table with focation, dimensions and volumes for each dredge/excavation area.
Purpose boat ramip boat well bridge or culvert Ww-;’naint@ﬂance dredge
navigation pond/basin X other - excavation of bottom to set rip-rap toeslones
 Dimensions (ft) Total volume (cu yds) Volume below OHWM (cu yds)
Length 145 ft Average Width 4 ft Maximum Depth 1.54 (1 O fl avg} ( +f- 22 cu yd - 22 cu yd
Has this same area been previously dredged? X No Yes tf Yes, prowd;daie and permst number o
Will the previously dredged area be enlarged'? Mo Yes i Yes, when and how much?
. Is fong-term maintenénce dredging planned? >< No Yes if Yas, how often? o

Dredge or Excavation Method  Hydraulic X Mechanical (excavator) other

Spoils | Dredged or excavated spoils will be placed X on-site landfill  USACE canfined disposal famhty other upland off-site
Dispo | For disposal, provide a % Detaited spoils dispesal area location map and site plan with property lines.
sal @ Letter of autherization from property owner of spoils disposai site, if disposed off-site.

B— [IT—— R

For volumes less than 5,000 cu yards, has proposed dredge material been tested for contaminants within the past 10 years?
X No Yes =ifYes, provide test results with a map of sampling locations.

C F‘ROJECTS REQUIRiNG RIPRAP (See Sample DrawmgsZ 3 8 12 14 22 and 23)

Rﬁprap waterward of the ordmary hlgh water mark dimensions {ft) Iength 148 ft w1dth 7.5 ft depth 3 4] ft {avg) Volume(cu yd) +/-123 cu yd

i Riprap landward of the QHWM (mostly existing). dlmensmns (ft} length 148 ft width 1 01t depth 2.0 ft {avg) | Volume(cu yd} +/-Tlcuyd

? Type and size of riprap {inches) - Lakeward of OHWM i ! Will filter fabric or pea stone be used under preposed riprap?
>< field stone 4-foot max. angular rack other i No X Yes, Type Seawall Cloth

D SHORE PROTECT!ON PROJECTS (See EZ Guldes and Samp!e Drawmgs 2 3 and 1? Complete Secnons 1OA B aﬂ(ﬂOI' C )

% For bicengineering projects include the list of native plants/seeds, if available. 3

seawall/bulkhead (ft)

Type and length {fty  bicengineering (ff) revetment (ft} Xriprap (ff) 148 H
1 Structure s X new X repair replacement of an existing structure Wwill the existing structure be removed? X No  Yes
Proposed Toe Stone (linear feet) 148 #t Distance of project from adjacent prop. lines (ff) See plan

| Distance of project from an obvious fixed structure (example - 50 ft from SW corner of house)

See site plan. Distances are given from available fixed refarence points including. most rmpcrtam y, the existing steel seawall which will
remam in place except for the Uppermost 1.5 feet which will be cut-off so that the proposed rip-rap wall can aecurely extend over i

For bioangineering projects indicate the structure type  brush bundles coirlog live stakes  tree revetment other

E. DOCK - PIER ~ MOORING PILINGS (See Sample Drawing 10}
’-@Attach a copy cnf the property Iegai descnptlcn mortgage survey, ora properiy boundary survey report

Dock Type open plle filled crib ﬂoafsng cantilevered  spring piles  piling clusters  other

Is the structure w1thm the applicant's riparian area interest area? No  Yes = Show parcel property lines on the site plan.

Proposed structure dlmensmns {fY) length width Use privale public commercial

‘; Dimensions of nearest adjacent structures (it} length width

Distance of dock from adjacent property lines (ft)

"F. BOAT WELL (See €z Gulde COmpsete Secitons 1GA and ma)

Joint ?erml(Appllca Paga 4 EQP 2731 (Rev. 1220134






BOYNE CITY
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT: William C. Gleich
4551 S Bay Mill Point Rd.
Brimley, MI 49715

HEARING DATE:  October 12, 2017

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

89COMB 171-007-00 & 171-008-00 COM AT SW COR BLK 2 WILLIAM T ADDIS ADD TO VILL OF
SPRING HARBOR(NOW CITY OF BC) TH S75DEG34'1 8"E(RECD SD S75DEG E) AL SWLY LIOF SD
BLK 2 283.053FT TO A PIPE RECDD AS BEING ON E LI OF W 16.5 RDS (272.25FT)OF SD BLK 2 TH
SOODEGO9'11"W 68.95FT TO ST ON NELY LI BLK T SD PLAT SD PT RECD AS BEINGONELIOF W
16.5RDS(272.25FT) OF SD BLK | BEING POB TH S 75DEG E AL SDNELY LISD BLK 1 113.18FT TO
ST RECD AS BEING THE E L1 OF W 38tFT OF SD BLK 1 TH SO0IDEG04'49"E AL SD E LI OF W381FT
OF SDBLK 1 91.70FT TO ST ON SH LK CHX TH N6SDEGS6'28"W AL SD SH 116.60 FT TO PIPE RECD
AS BEING ON E LI OF W 16.5RDS (272.25FT) OF BLK 1 TH LEAV SD SH NO1DEG04'49"W AL SD E LI
OF W 16.5RDSOF BLK | 81FT TO POB PT OF BLK t WM T ADDIS ADD TO VILL OF SPRING
HARBOR CONT 0.216A

The subject parcel is located at 541 Bay St. Boyne City, Ml 49712. The property is owned by William
Gleich and located in the Waterfront Residential District (WRD).

APPLICATION

Describe Variance Requests: The applicant is requesting a 13 foot variance from the Boyne City
Zoning Ordinance, Section 20.10, requirement of a minimum 15 foot rear yard setback.

BOYNE CITY
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

An affirmative vote of a majority of members shall be required to reverse any order, requirement,
decision or determination of the City Manager, an administrative official of the City, or the
Planning Director except that a two-thirds (2/3) majority of members shall be necessary to grant
any variances from uses of land which may be permitted by this Ordinance.

BOARD DECISION AND ORDER

The Board having considered the Application, a public hearing having been held on October 12,
2017 after giving due notice as required by law, the Board having heard the statements of the
Applicant/Applicant’s attorney and agents, the Board having considered letters submitted by

Page I of 3 341 Bay St. Boyne City Zoning Board of Appeals Decision and Order



members of the public and several comments by members of the public, the Board having considered
the following Findings of Fact and Exhibits as part of the record, and the Board having reached a
decision on this matter, states as follows:

Lo L B3 e

~ o

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

GENERAL FINDINGS OF FACT

The property is owned by William C. Gleich.

The property identification number is 15-051-171-007-10.

The property is in the Waterfront Residential District (WRD).

The property is currently vacant.

Access to the property is provided by Bay St. which is a public road that bounds the north
side of the parcel.

The adjacent properties to the north, east and west are zoned WRD.

The property is not irregularly shaped.

The topography of the property is steep on the northern half of the property sloping from
north to south, and gradually sloping on the southern half toward the lakeshore.

The property is approximately 11,527 sq. ft. in size.

The minimum lot area in the WRD is 5,445 sq. fi.

FINDINGS OF FACT UNDER SECTION 24.80. —~ NON-USE VARIANCES

In hearing and deciding appeals for variances, the Board shall adhere to the following criteria in
determining whether or not practical difficulties and/or unnecessary hardships exist:

1. Requiring the owner to comply with the regulations governing area, setbacks,
frontage, height, bulk, density or other non-use requirements would unreasonably
prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would render
conformity with such regulations unnecessarily burdensome.

2. The variance granted is the smallest variance necessary to do substantial justice to the
owner as well as to other property owners.

3. The variance can be granted in such a fashion that the spirit of the Ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

4. The need for the variance 1s not self created.
5. The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances of the property itself, and not

due to general conditions in the area or to circumstances related to the owner personally
or to others residing on the property.

Page 2 of 3 541 Bay St Boyne City Zoning Board of Appeals Decision and Order



The Board shall grant no variance if it finds an application does not meet all of the above listed
criteria for determining whether or not a practical difficulty and/or unnecessary hardship exists.

Moftion

Roll Call:
Aye:

Nay:
Abstain:

Absent:
Pate: 10-12-17

Original signature on handwritten copy in file
Patrick Kubesh, Zoning Board of Appeals Chairperson Date

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

o MCLA 125.3607 provides that a person having an interest affected by the zoning ordinance may
appeal a decision of the Zoming Board of Appeals to the Circuit Court. Pursuant to MCLA
125.3606 any shall be filed within 30 days after the zoning board of appeals issues its decision in
writing signed by the chairperson, if there is a chairperson, or signed by the members of the zoning
board of appeals, if there is no chairperson, or within 21 days after the zoning board of appeals
approves the minutes of its decision.

Page 3 of 3 541 Bay St. Boyne City Zoning Board of Appeals Decision and Order
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